Represents unbudgeted pre-tax legal expense for litigation, legal and governance matters.

A-1

Edgar Filing: UNITED NATURAL FOODS INC - Form DEF 14A

96

Table of Contents

 Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures�Adjusted Return on Invested Capital

   The Company defines Adjusted Return on Invested Capital (ROIC) as net operating profit after taxes divided by the sum of the monthly
average ending balances of total debt and stockholders' equity, plus or minus certain adjustments described in more detail below. Management
believes Adjusted ROIC provides investors with an important perspective on how effectively the Company deploys capital. Adjusted ROIC is a
"non-GAAP financial measure" as defined by the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in Regulation G.

   All "As Reported" financial data below is shown as it was filed with the SEC.

Fiscal Year
2018 Debt

Associated
with

Investments
Made by

Company(4)

Impact of
Adjustments

made on
Stock

Holders
Equity(5)

Adjust
Invested
Capital

to
Monthly

Averages(6)

Fiscal Year
2018

Restructuring
and

Impairment
Expense(1)

Other
Operating

Income
Adjustments(3)

Acquisition
Related
Costs(2)

Impact of
tax
rate

related to
tax

reform(7)(in 000's)
As

Reported Adjusted
Operating Income $ 227,225 16,013 4,967 (68) � � � � $ 248,137
Effective Tax Rate 22.13% 22.13% 22.13% 22.13% 22.13% 22.13% 22.13% 39.57% 39.57%
Tax on Operating
Income 50,279 3,543 1,099 (15) � � � 43,282 98,188

Net Operating profit
after tax $ 176,946 12,470 3,868 (53) � � � (43,282) 149,949

Notes Payable 210,000 � � � (3,917) � 3,917 � 210,000
Long Term
Debt�Current 12,441 � � � � � � � 12,441
Long Term Debt 137,709 � � � � � � � 137,709
Stockholders' Equity 1,845,955 � � � � (11,865) � � 1,834,090

Total Invested
Capital $ 2,206,105 � � � (3,917) (11,865) 3,917 � $ 2,194,240

Return on Invested
Capital 8.02%

Adjusted Return on Invested
Capital 6.83%

(1)
Represents restructuring and impairment charges, which includes a loss on the disposition of assets, primarily related to the Company's Earth Origins
retail business during fiscal 2018.

(2)
Acquisition costs recorded during the period related to the recently completed SUPERVALU acquisition.

(3)
Represents unbudgeted pre-tax legal expense for litigation, legal and governance matters

(4)
Represents the impact on the monthly ending notes payable balance of the unbudgeted investments made by the Company through its minority interest